the Enlarged Group as if the Capital Reorganisation, the Rights Issue and the Acquisition
had been completed at the date reported on. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of financial position has been prepared based on the unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2010 as extracted
from the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June
2010, after incorporating the pro forma adjustments as described in the accompanying
notes to illustrate the effect of the Capital Reorganisation, the Rights Issue and the
Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been prepared
for illustrative purposes only, based on the judgments and assumptions of the Directors,
and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Group as at 30 June 2010 or any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 135 –

The Target
The Group Group

As at As at Pro forma
30 June 31 December Pro forma Enlarged

2010 2009 adjustments Group
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 Notes HK$'000

Note 2.1

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 487 9 496
Goodwill 256,000 — 23 2.2 435,939

(84) 2.2
180,000 2.2, 2.5

256,487 9 436,435

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 58,418 275 58,693
Other deposits 57,000 — 57,000
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 49,364 — 49,364
Bank balances and cash 50,285 656 208,600 2.4 79,541

(180,000) 2.2, 2.5

215,067 931 244,598

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 49,725 877 50,602
Amount due to the shareholder — 84 (84) 2.2 —
Convertible notes — due within one year 57,476 — 57,476
Provision for tax 949 2 951

108,150 963 109,029

Non-current liabilities
Convertible notes — due after one year 67,055 — 67,055

Net assets 296,349 (23) 504,949

Share capital 22,539 —  (21,412) 2.3 12,397
11,270 2.4

Reserves 273,810 (23) 23 2.2 492,552
21,412 2.3

197,330 2.4

Total equity 296,349 (23) 504,949

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 136 –

Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

2.1 The adjustments reflect the inclusion of the assets, liabilities and equity of the Target
Group, as if the Acquisition had been completed at the date reported on. The balances
have been extracted from the audited combined statement of financial position of the

[…]

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income
of the Enlarged Group as if the Capital Reorganisation, the Rights Issue and the
Acquisition had been completed at the commencement of the period reported on. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been prepared
based on the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Group for
the year ended 31 December 2009 as extracted from the published annual report of the
Company for the year ended 31 December 2009, to illustrate the effects of the Capital
Reorganisation, the Rights Issue and the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only, based on the judgments and assumptions of the
Directors, and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009 or any future periods.

The Target
The Group Group
Year ended Year ended Pro forma

31 December 31 December Enlarged
2009 2009 Group

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000
Note 3.1

Revenue 179,550 2,245 181,795
Cost of sales (148,600) (123) (148,723)

Gross profit 30,950 2,122 33,072
Other income 1,223 — 1,223
Distribution costs (5,832) (1,253) (7,085)
Administrative expenses (32,769) (866) (33,635)
Fair value loss on derivative

component of convertible notes (127,262) — (127,262)
Finance costs (10,039) — (10,039)

(Loss)/Profit before income tax (143,729) 3 (143,726)
Income tax expense (559) (4) (563)

Loss and total comprehensive expense
for the year (144,288) (1) (144,289)

Note to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

3.1 The adjustments reflect the inclusion of the income and expenses of the Target
Group, as if the Acquisition had been completed at the commencement of the
period reported on. The balances have been extracted from the audited combined
statement of comprehensive income of the Target Group for the year ended 31
December 2009 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 138 –

4. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the
Enlarged Group as if the Capital Reorganisation, the Rights Issue and the Acquisition
had been completed at the commencement of the period reported on. The unaudited pro
forma consolidated statement of cash flows has been prepared based on the audited
consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009
as extracted from the published annual report of the Company for the year ended
31 December 2009, after incorporating the pro forma adjustments as described in the
accompanying notes to illustrate the effects of the Capital Reorganisation, the Rights
Issue and the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only, based on the judgments and assumptions of the Directors,
and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the cash flows of
the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009 or any future periods.

The Target
The Group Group
Year ended Year ended Pro forma

31 December 31 December Pro forma Enlarged
2009 2009 adjustments Group

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 Notes HK$'000
Note 4.1

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/(Loss) before income tax (143,729) 3 (143,726)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 97 1 98
Depreciation of investment properties 376 — 376
Provision for impairment losses on trade

receivables 399 — 399
Reversal of provision for impairment loss on

trade receivables (676) — (676)
Fair value loss on derivative component of

convertible notes 127,262 — 127,262
Loss on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 294 — 294
Finance costs 10,039 — 10,039
Interest income (1) — (1)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 139 –

The Target
The Group Group
Year ended Year ended Pro forma

31 December 31 December Pro forma Enlarged
2009 2009 adjustments Group

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 Notes HK$'000
Note 4.1

Operating loss before working capital
changes (5,939) 4 (5,935)

Increase in trade and other receivables (14,975) (275) (15,250)
(Decrease)/Increase in amount due to

a director (862) — (862)
Increase in amount due to the shareholder — 28 28
Increase in trade and other payables 15,831 861 16,692

Cash (used in)/generated from operations (5,945) 618 (5,327)
Income taxes paid (4,123) (2) (4,125)
Interest paid (6,244) — (6,244)

Net cash (used in)/generated from
operating activities (16,312) 616 (15,696)

Cash flows from investing activities
Payment of consideration for the Acquisition,

net of cash and cash equivalents of the
Target Group acquired — — (180,000) 4.2

40 4.2 (179,960)
Interest received 1 — 1
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (82) (10) (92)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

and equipment 41 — 41
Deposits received for disposal of investment

properties 1,820 — 1,820

Net cash generated from/(used in)
investing activities 1,780 (10) (178,190)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net proceeds from issue of shares 186,117 10 186,127
Estimated net proceeds from the Rights Issue — — 208,600 4.3 208,600
Proceeds from issue of convertible notes 18,000 — 18,000
Share issue expenses (4,319) — (4,319)
Repayment of promissory note (100,000) — (100,000)

Net cash generated from financing activities 99,798 10 308,408

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 85,266 616 114,522
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 11,888 40 (40) 4.2 11,888

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 97,154 656 126,410

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 140 –

Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows

4.1 The adjustments reflect the inclusion of the cash flows of the Target Group, as if
the Acquisition had been completed at the commencement of the period reported
on. The balances have been extracted from the audited combined statement of